
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5 (Hybrid) 

Meeting date: 16 January 2023 

Meeting time: 14.30

For further information contact: 

Rhys Morgan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration (14:00- 14:30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

(14:30)   

2 Papers to note 

(14:30-14:40)   

2.1 Letter from the Llywydd to all Members regarding prioritising Committee 

business 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

2.2 Letter from the Finance Committee to Committee Chairs regarding scrutiny 

of the 2023-24 draft budget 

 (Pages 3 - 6)  

2.3 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Chair 

regarding the Legislative Consent: Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) 

Bill 

 (Pages 7 - 8)  

2.4 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership to the Chair regarding 

the Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 9 - 19)  

2.5 Correspondence  from the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

regarding childcare workforce 

 (Pages 20 - 21)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.6 Correspondence between the First Minister and the Finance Committee 

regarding scrutiny of financial implications of Bills 

 (Pages 22 - 26)  

2.7 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee and Luke 

Fletcher to the Chair regarding the second meeting of the UK-EU 

Parliamentary Partnership Assembly 

 (Pages 27 - 28)  

2.8 Letter from The Magistrates Association to the Chair regarding additional 

evidence 

 (Pages 29 - 31)  

3 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public from 

items 4, 5, 6 and 8 of the meeting 

(14:40)   

4 Forward work programme 

(14:40-15:10) (Pages 32 - 43)  

5 Inquiry into data justice: Consideration of the appointment of an 

expert adviser 

(15:10-15:15) (Pages 44 - 46)  

6 Social Partnership and Public Procurement Bill: Order of 

Consideration - agreement ahead of Stage 2 proceedings 

(15:15-15:20) 

 (Page 47)  

BREAK (15:20-15:30)  

 

7 Draft Budget 2023-24: ministerial evidence session 

(15.30 - 17.00) (Pages 48 - 110)  

Jane Hutt, Minister for Social Justice 

Hannah Blythyn, Deputy Minister for Social Partnership 

Claire Bennett - Director Communities & Tackling Poverty  



 

 

Maureen Howell - Deputy Director Tackling Poverty & Supporting Families  

Sian Gill - Head of Financial Reporting  

 

8 Draft Budget 2023-24: consideration of evidence 

(17:00-17:15)   



 

 

 

 

All members 

Via email 

 

1 Rhagfyr 2022 

 

 

Dear Member, 

Prioritising Committee Business 

At recent meetings of the Chairs’ Forum some concerns have been raised that a minority of 

committee members are prioritising other commitments over committee business, at times. 

Guidance on Virtual and Hybrid Proceedings, including Committee proceedings was issued 

recently.  I would like to remind members also of the importance of making time for 

committee business. 

Whilst occasional absence from committee meetings is anticipated in our procedures, it is 

expected that a substitute will be sent in place of an absent member to avoid disruption to 

committee business. 

One issue, described by Chairs, is that some committee members routinely leave at the end of 

the public part of a meeting. This means they are not present for private agenda items that 

might be scheduled at the end of a meeting. This is disrupting the work of some committees. 

The Chairs’ Forum has endorsed the report by Professor Diana Stirbu: Power, Influence and 

Impact of Senedd Committees: Developing a framework for measuring committees’ 

effectiveness. 

As part of her work, Professor Stirbu considered the features of committee effectiveness. One 

feature arising from her research is: 

Effective committees have Members who are fully engaged and interested in their 

work.  Members are 
[...]
D=1032246420&cp=yes
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s127388/Welsh%20Government%20Draft%20Budget%202023-24%20Finance%20Committee%20Summary%20Engagement%20Report%20-%20July%202022.pdf
https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/gen-ld11075/gen-ld11075-e.pdf


 

 

light of the timing of UK fiscal events. I have recently written to the Minister proposing changes in the 

following areas: 

▪ formalising the Committee’s pre-budget engagement and scrutiny work; and 

▪ providing greater certainty in relation to the timing of the Draft Budget. 

The Minister has previously expressed a willingness to engage with the Finance Committee on this 

issue, and we hope that she will consider these changes to be proportionate. I will update Committee 

Chairs on this issue once I have received the Minister’s response. The Finance Committee hopes that 

these changes can be addressed and implemented ahead of the 2024-25 budget round.   

If you have any questions about any aspect of the Draft Budget process, please feel free to contact 

me or the Clerk to the Finance Committee, Owain Roberts, 0300 200 6388, 

seneddfinance@senedd.wales. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Peredur Owen Griffiths 

Chair, Finance Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 6

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s132296/Letter%20to%20the%20Minister%20for%20Finance%20and%20Local%20Government%20regarding%20proposed%20changes%20to%20the%20Budget%20Pro.pdf


 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad  
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee  

Senedd Cymru  
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN  

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru  
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC  

0300 200 6565  

— 
Welsh Parliament  

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN  
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/ SeneddLJC  
0300 200 6565  

  14 December 2022  

  

Dear Jenny 

Legislative Consent: Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill 

[...]
 required to consider the implications of the 
recommendations or where the detail needed to provide an informed response is not 
available in advance of the Stage 1 debate.  In addition, the legislation may be novel and 
while we aim to provide best estimates of the likely costs, there are situations where 
multiple varying factors mean precise costings are not achievable until the provision is 

Pack Page 25

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales


tested and assessed.  Nonetheless, we will continue to inform the Finance Committee of the 
financial information relating to each Bill as they go through the various Senedd scrutiny 
stages.  
 
In addition, Welsh Ministers will continue the practice established during the Fifth Senedd of 
writing to the subject and Finance Committees in advance of Stage 3 proceedings of a Bill if 
significant changes have been made to the Regulatory Impact Assessment post Stage 2.  
 
Your letter along with this reply has been copied to all Welsh Ministers. This reply is also 
issued to the Business Committee and the Chairs of Policy Committees.  
 
 
  
   
 

 
 
 
 

 
MARK DRAKEFORD 

Pack Page 26



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r 
Cyfansoddiad  
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee  

Senedd Cymru  
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN  

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru  
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC  

0300 200 6565  

— 
Welsh Parliament  

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN  
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/ SeneddLJC  
0300 200 6565  

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion 
Gwledig  
— 
Economy, Trade, and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

 21 December 2022  

  

Dear Jenny, 

The second meeting of the UK-EU Parliamentary Partnership Assembly 

The UK-EU Trade and Cooperation Agreement (TCA) provides for the establishment of a UK-EU 
Parliamentary Partnership Assembly (PPA) as part of its governance structures. The PPA plays an 
important rol
[...]
Draft Budget 2023-24, we would appreciate some 

information from you to compliment the information we have requested from the Minister for 

Education and Welsh Language and the Minister for Health and Social Care. 

We would be very grateful if you could provide us with: 

▪ Your overall views on the Draft Budget 2023-34 from an equality and social justice 

perspective insofar as it relates to children and young people. 

▪ Your views about any sections of the population of children and young people who are likely 

to be particularly affected by spending decisions within the Draft Budget 2023-24 (e.g. 

vulnerable groups). 

▪ Information about: 

o How you work with the Minister for Health and Social Care and her Deputies, and the 

Minister for Education and Welsh Language, to ensure that their budgets advance 

equality and social justice. 

o How you co-ordinate measures to mitigate Child Poverty across the Cabinet, and your 

assessment of any costs associated with the development and delivery of the refreshed 

Child Poverty Strategy, anticipated in 2023. 

o Any discussions you have had with the Minister for Education and Welsh Language in 

respect of allocations for: 

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc  
ac Addysg 
— 
Children, Young People  
and Education Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddPlant@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddPlant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddChildren@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddChildren 
0300 200 6565 Minister for Social Justice 

Jane Hutt MS 

Pack Page 99



 

 

• the impact of child poverty of educational outcomes, including the Pupil 

Development Grant; 

• the planned spending intended to deliver the Welsh Government’s objective to 

narrow attainment gaps across all ages; 

• digital inclusion, and any assessment of the extent to which the COVID-19 

pandemic and associated use of technology and has led to an increased 

reliance on learners
[...]
ating an additional £2.2m in 2023-24.  

 

 
Working across Cabinet to ensure budget advance equality and social justice 
 
11. As a Cabinet we are committed to promoting equality and social justice; these issues 

are considered through the cost-of-living Cabinet Sub-Committee as well as the 
Programme for Government Cabinet Sub-Committee.  

 
12. In March this year, I took a paper to Cabinet on cross-government measures for 

tackling poverty. My cabinet colleagues gave their unequivocal support. I held a 
series of follow up bilateral meetings to discuss what more we can do across 
government to tackle poverty and inequality. The Minister for Education and Welsh 
Language presented at the most recent Tackling Poverty and Cost of living Summit 
in November and the Minister for Climate Change and Minister for Finance and 
Local Government have also contributed at the Summits we have held in 2022. The 
Deputy Minister and Social Services and I have held a number of joint meetings with 
stakeholders as our commitment to improving outcomes for children and young 
people are inextricably linked.  

 
Child Poverty  
 
13. Ministers are committed to achieving the objectives which focus on reducing the 

number of children living in workless households, increasing the skills of parents and 

Pack Page 102



3 
 

young people, reducing inequalities in education, health, and economic outcomes, 
creating a strong economy and labour market and action to increase household 
income. 

 
14. As you are aware, the Cost of Living Cabinet Sub-committee, which is chaired by the 

First Minister, provides strategic direction to our response to the cost of living crisis. 
The Committee is focusing Welsh Government efforts, and those of our partners, in 
improving outcomes for low income households and ensuring a joined-up approach 
across portfolios.   

 
15. Our Child Poverty Strategy sets out the Welsh Government’s objectives for tackling 

child poverty through a focus on wha
[...]
 the new Commissioner to plan her work in line with the 
priorities shared with her by children and young people via her Ambitions for Wales 
survey. The results of that survey will be published in the new year. From the 
Committee’s recent scrutiny of the Commissioner’s Annual Report, the Committee is 
already aware of some of those concerns which are centred on children having 
enough money for the things they need. 

  
68. We are pleased to be able to maintain the financial position of the Commissioner’s 

office so that it can continue with its casework, participation activity, training and 
supporting the needs of all children in Wales. 

 

Pack Page 110


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from the Llywydd to all Members regarding prioritising Committee business
	2.2 Letter from the Finance Committee to Committee Chairs regarding scrutiny of the 2023-24 draft budget
	2.3 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Chair regarding the Legislative Consent: Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill
	2.4 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership to the Chair regarding the Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill
	Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership to the Chair of the Finance Committee regarding the Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill - 15 December 2022
	Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding the Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill- 15 December 2022

	2.5 Correspondence  from the Children, Young People and Education Committee regarding childcare workforce
	2.6 Correspondence between the First Minister and the Finance Committee regarding scrutiny of financial implications of Bills
	Letter from the First Minister to the Finance Committee regarding scrutiny of financial implications of Bills - 7 December 2022

	2.7 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee and Luke Fletcher to the Chair regarding the second meeting of the UK-EU Parliamentary Partnership Assembly
	2.8 Letter from The Magistrates Association to the Chair regarding additional evidence
	4 Forward work programme
	Annex A
	Annex B

	5 Inquiry into data justice: Consideration of the appointment of an expert adviser
	6 Social Partnership and Public Procurement Bill: Order of Consideration - agreement ahead of Stage 2 proceedings
	7 Draft Budget 2023-24: ministerial evidence session
	Letter from Chair of Equality and Social Justice Committee to the Minister for Social Justice regarding Draft Budget Scrutiny 2023-24
	Scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2023-24
	General information
	Overview

	Budget Improvement
	Strategic Integrated Impact Assessments (SIIA)
	Equality, Race and Disability Data Units
	Gender E quality Review

	Tackling poverty and reducing inequality
	Inflation and the cost of living
	Debt
	Fuel poverty
	Preventative spend



	Welsh Government Draft Budget Paper (Equality and Social Justice Committee)
	Letter from Chair of Children, Young People and Education Committee to the Minister for Social Justice regarding Draft Budget Scrutiny 2023-24
	Welsh Government Draft Budget Paper (Children Young People and Education Committee)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: Monday, 16 January 2023 

Meeting time: 14.30 - 17.17

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13174 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Jane Dodds MS 

Altaf Hussain MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Ken Skates MS 

 

Witnesses: 

Jane Hutt MS 

Hannah Blythyn MS 

Claire Bennett, Welsh Government 

Sian Gill, Head of Financial Reporting,, Welsh Government 

Maureen Howell, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

Sarah Hatherley (Research) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

No apologies were received and no substitutions were made. 

Under Standing Order 17.24A Sarah Murphy MS made a declaration of interest. 

 

2 Papers to note  

Members noted the papers. In relation to Item 2.8, Members agreed to write to seek 

additional information from the Magistrates’ Association.  

2.1 Letter from the Llywydd to all Members regarding prioritising Committee business  

2.2 Letter from the Finance Committee to Committee Chairs regarding scrutiny of the 

2023-24 draft budget  

2.3 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Chair 

regarding the Legislative Consent: Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill  

2.4 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership to the Chair regarding the 

Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill  

2.5 Correspondence  from the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

regarding childcare workforce  

2.6 Correspondence between the First Minister and the Finance Committee regarding 

scrutiny of financial implications of Bills  

2.7 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee and Luke Fletcher 

to the Chair regarding the second meeting of the UK-EU Parliamentary Partnership 

Assembly  

2.8 Letter from The Magistrates Association to the Chair regarding additional 

evidence  

 



 

 

3 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public from items 4, 

5, 6 and 8 of the meeting  

Members agreed the motion. 

 

4 Forward work programme  

Members considered and agreed its approach to Forward Work.  

 

5 Inquiry into data justice: Consideration of the appointment of an 

expert adviser  

Members considered and agreed on the appointment of an expert adviser.  

 

6 Social Partnership and Public Procurement Bill: Order of Consideration 

- agreement ahead of Stage 2 proceedings  

Members agreed the Order of Consideration.  

 

7 Draft Budget 2023-24: ministerial evidence session  

The Committee received evidence from the following witnesses: 

Jane Hutt, Minister for Social Justice 

Hannah Blythyn, Deputy Minister for Social Partnership 

Claire Bennett, Director Communities & Tackling Poverty  

Maureen Howell, Deputy Director Tackling Poverty & Supporting Families  

Sian Gill, Head of Financial Reporting  

 



 

 

8 Draft Budget 2023-24: consideration of evidence  

Members considered the evidence and agreed to write to the Minister for Social Justice 

and to the Minister for Education and Welsh language seeking further clarification in 

relation to some of the evidence heard. The Committee agreed to consider its draft 

report at a future meeting. 


